

No. 23-970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION and JENSEN HUANG,
Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JENNIFER D. BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GREGORY A. BECK
ERIC F. CITRON
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com
Counsel for Respondents

September 25, 2024

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO
JOHN RIZIO-HAMILTON
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

MATTHEW L. MUSTOKOFF
ANDREW L. ZIVITZ
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
(610) 667-7706

JONATHAN D. USLANER
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 819-3472

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Questions presented..... | i |
| Corporate disclosure statement | ii |
| Table of authorities | v |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of the case..... | 5 |
| A. Statutory background..... | 5 |
| B. Factual and procedural background..... | 7 |
| 1. Rampant cryptocurrency speculation fuels “the biggest bubble in human history.” | 7 |
| 2. The cryptocurrency bubble temporarily turbocharges Nvidia’s sales—at the expense of its core gaming business. | 8 |
| 3. Nvidia hides its cryptocurrency exposure from investors and analysts. | 9 |
| 4. Facing repeated inquiries from analysts and investors, Nvidia repeatedly and expressly denies that mining-related sales are driving its GeForce revenues. | 11 |
| 5. Huang and other company executives know, but refuse to admit, that Nvidia’s record “gaming” sales were driven mostly by crypto-mining. | 13 |
| 6. Nvidia’s stock plummets when the crypto crash forces it to admit the truth. . | 17 |
| 7. The Royal Bank of Canada assesses that Nvidia hid at least \$1.35 billion in mining-related sales from the public. | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 8. Shareholders sue Nvidia and allege, based on multiple independent sources, that Nvidia and Huang knew that most GeForce sales had been to miners. | 19 |
| 9. The SEC investigates and settles charges with Nvidia for misleading investors about the impact of crypto-mining. | 21 |
| 10. The court of appeals holds that the complaint satisfies the PSLRA’s standards. | 22 |
| Summary of argument..... | 23 |
| Argument..... | 25 |
| I. The plaintiffs have adequately pleaded scienter. | 26 |
| A. A complaint pleads scienter under the PSLRA if it states in sufficient detail facts that, as a whole, create a strong inference of scienter. | 26 |
| B. Nvidia’s proposed categorical rule serves no legitimate function and is unworkable..... | 34 |
| C. The complaint states with particularity facts supporting a strong inference that the defendants acted with the required state of mind..... | 38 |
| II. The plaintiffs have adequately pleaded falsity.... | 43 |
| A. The PSLRA does not preclude factual allegations drawn from expert analysis. | 43 |
| B. The complaint alleges falsity with particularity. | 47 |
| Conclusion | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) | 42 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 39 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 33 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2009) | 43, 44, 45, 48 |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 808 F.2d 957 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cosmas v. Hassett</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)..... | 36 |
| <i>Denny v. Barber</i> , 576 F.2d 465 (2d Cir. 1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Fogg v. Blair</i> , 139 U.S. 118 (1891) | 29 |
| <i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 29 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) | 28 |
| <i>In re Bofl Holding, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 977 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2020) | 47 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>In re Cabletron Systems, Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 42 |
| <i>Iron Workers Local 580 Joint Funds v. NVIDIA Corp.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Cal. 2021). | 15 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) | 28 |
| <i>Matrixx Initiatives v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011) | 3, 25, 28, 33, 44, 45 |
| <i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Oklahoma Firefighters Pension & Retirement System v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp.</i> , 58 F.4th 195 (5th Cir. 2023)..... | 42 |
| <i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015) | 44 |
| <i>St. Louis & San Francisco Railway Co. v. Johnston</i> , 133 U.S. 566 (1890) | 29 |
| <i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) | 29, 45 |
| <i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) ... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 40, 45 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Heath v. AT & T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 30 |

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....5, 26, 28, 29, 31, 43, 45, 47
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9.....5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 84, Form 13 (1938).....29

Legislative Materials

H.R. Report No. 104-369 (1995).....5

Administrative Materials

Cease and Desist Order, *In re NVIDIA Corp.*,
Release No. 11060 (May 6, 2022)2, 22
Press Release, *SEC Charges NVIDIA Corporation with
Inadequate Disclosures about Impact of
Cryptomining* (May 6, 2022).....21

Other Authorities

Charles E. Clark, *Pleading Under the Federal Rules*,
12 Wyoming Law Journal 177 (1958).....29
Inference,
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)28
Particularity,
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....29
Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Pleadings* § 252
(1838).....25, 29, 45
